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Currently occupied by a gas station, 4350 El Camino Real is planned to be redeveloped as a 47 unit 
residential community.  The corner site is located at the intersection of El Camino Real and Los Altos 
Avenue in the Commercial Thoroughfare zone.  It is adjoined on the two other sides by the Peninsula Real, 
a 3 story multifamily condominium development.  Several hotels are located across the streets, as well as 
a new 5 story multifamily development across El Camino Real.  

The project features landscaped setbacks on both street frontages, and provides an intimate pedestrian 
plaza at the main building lobby at the intersection of the two streets.  Additional individual residence stoop 
entries are located on Los Altos Avenue. The plan is configured in an “L” shape creating a large sheltered 
landscaped courtyard within the site that will provide outdoor amenities for the residents, as well as 
providing pleasant vistas for residents of the adjacent property.  The open space provided on site 
significantly exceeds the amount required by the zoning.  Privacy for the adjacent residents has been 
protected by carefully locating out looks from primary rooms so they do not directly face the neighbors in 
the locations close to property lines.

The vehicular and bike entrance is located off of El Camino Real, as well as a truck loading zone for 
convenient deliveries and pick up.  A new VTA bus shelter meeting current standards will be located in the 
landscaped set back along El Camino Real.

The 5 story building exceeds the zoning by 1 story, and a 9’ increase above the 45’ height limit is requested 
in this proposal.  The building design incorporates both horizontal and vertical articulation to create an 
appropriate scale and character for the project.  The 5th floor has been setback from the face of the 
building and has been given a more glazed character to reduce the mass.   Exterior materials including 
masonry, plaster, wood siding, and weathering steel (Corten) provided variety and articulate the massing 
into residential scaled elements. 

The design team has been working with the planning staff to reflect updated aspects of the Los Altos 
planning code, including differentiating the base, body and top of the building, and incorporating  residential 
details including recessed windows, projected precast sills and belt courses, ornamental metal railings, 
architectural sunshades, and painted metal windows to imbue the community with high quality residential 
character.

An 84 space 2 level parking garage is located entirely below grade.  A resident bike storage and 
maintenance facility is also located within the garage.  The project seeks a garage aisle width reduction to 
24’ from the 26’ standard.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

PROJECT TEAM

APPLICANT / OWNER
ANGIE & GREG GALATOLO
4350 El CAMINO REAL
LOS ALTOS, CA

ARCHITECT
SEIDEL ARCHITECTS
109 STEVENSON STREET, 6TH FLOOR
SAN FRANCISCO, CA  94105
P: 415.397.5535

VICINITY MAP

PROJECT SITE

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
REED GILLIAND
1060 CORONA ROAD
PETALUMA, CA 94594
P: 707.765.9582

CIVIL ENGINEER
BKF ENGINEERS
1730 NORTH FIRST STREET, SUITE 600
SAN JOSE, CA 95112
P: 408.467.9192
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PROJECT INFORMATION

UNIT TABULATION

PARKING TABULATION

(*) DENOTES MODERATE INCOME AFFORDABLE BELOW MARKET RATE UNIT)

(**) DENOTES VERY LOW INCOME AFFORDABLE BELOW MARKET RATE UNIT)

GENERAL PLAN DESIGNATION:
THOUROUGHFARE COMMERCIAL (TC)

ZONING:
COMMERCIAL THOROUGHFARE (CT)

APN:
167-11-041

LOT AREA:
.656 ACRES / 28,562 SF

BUILDING COVERAGE:
48%

RESIDENTIAL UNITS:
47

DENSITY:
25 PERMITTED (38 DU/AC)
47 PROVIDED  (72 DU/AC)

(INCL. DENSITY BONUS)

SETBACKS (SEE A1.0 & A2.2): REQUIRED
FRONT: 25'-0" MIN.

EXTERIOR SIDE 15'-0" AVG., 4' MIN.
(LOS ALTOS AVE):

INTERIOR SIDE 7'-6" AVG
(GROUND LEVEL)

REAR: 0'-0"

PROPOSED
FRONT: 25'-0"

EXTERIOR SIDE
(LOS ALTOS AVE): 15'-0"

INTERIOR SIDE
(GROUND LEVEL): 42'-11"

REAR: 7'-6 1/2"

PROPOSED UNIT MIX
10 ONE BEDROOM UNITS (580-774 SF)
31 TWO BEDROOM UNITS (767-1449 SF)
6 THREE BEDROOM UNITS (1023-1675 SF)
47 TOTAL UNITS

PROPOSED BMR UNIT MIX
1 ONE BEDROOM UNITS (MODERATE INCOME)
3 ONE BEDROOM UNITS (VERY LOW INCOME)
2 TWO BEDROOM UNITS (MODERATE INCOME)
1     THREE BEDROOM UNITS (MODERATE INCOME)
7 TOTAL BMR UNITS

PROPOSED BEDROOM COUNT
79 MARKET RATE
11 BELOW MARKET RATE
90 TOTAL BEDROOMS

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATIONS:
R-2 RESIDENTIAL
S-2 PARKING GARAGE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:
TYPE IA (GARAGE)
TYPE IIIA (RESIDENTIAL)

INCENTIVES (PER LAMC 14.28.040):
11' HEIGHT INCREASE ABOVE 45'
24' PARKING AISLE VERSUS 26'

USE:
CURRENT:   SERVICE STATION

CONVENIENCE STORE

PROPOSED: FIVE STORY RESIDENTIAL
AND TWO SUBGRADE
PARKING LEVELS

COMMON OPEN SPACE (SEE A4.3):
REQUIRED:   2,400 SF
PROVIDED:  12,103 SF

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE (SEE A4.3):
REQUIRED:   50 SF/ UNIT
PROVIDED:   63 SF/ UNIT

FIRE DEPARTMENT COMMENTS:

#2: Fire sprinklers will be provided and installed throughout per CFC 
sections 903.2.1 through 903.2.18 whichever is more restrictive. A state 
of California licensed (C-16) Fire Protection Contractor shall submit 
plans, calculations, a complete permit application and approptiate fees to 
the fire department for review and approval prior to beginning the work.

#4: Standpipes shall be provided and installed in accordance with CFC 
Sec. 905 and NFPA 14.

#6: Emergency Responder Radio Coverage shall be provided.

#7: A Two-way Communication System shall be designed and installed in 
accordance with NFPA 72, the California Electrical Code, the California 
Fire Code, the California Building Code, and the city ordiances where two 
way system is being installed, policies, and standards. Other standards 
containing design/instllation criteria for specific life safety related 
equipment are referred to in NFPA 72.

#8: Fire Alarm System shall be provided in accordance with CFC #
907.2.9.

#9: See sheet C2.0 for the the Red Curb Marking note which identifies 
the location of the Fire Lane at Los Altos Avenue. See Landscape Site 
Plan on 1/ L1.0 and Fire Aparatus Clearance Diagram on 1/A8.0 
indicating how the landscaping has been redesigned to accommodate 
aerial access.

*SQUARE FOOTAGE IS MEASURED FROM OUTSIDE FACE OF EXTERIOR & CORRIDOR WALLS, AND CENTERLINE OF PARTY WALLS, AND DOES NOT INCLUDE DECKS.

Unit Mix (% Units) 21.3% 66.0% 12.8%

Totals 10 31 6 47

4 2 1 1 1 1 3 10 4 8 2 1 2 1 3 1 1 1

5th floor 1 1 4 2 1 9

4th floor 1 1 1 3 2 1 1 10

3rd floor 1 1 3 2 1 1 1 10

2nd floor 1 1 1 3 2 1 1 10

Ground floor 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 8

SF* 718 718 764 774 580 580 1022 1449 1184 1326 1146 767 767 1343 1675 1601 1023 1461

RANGE 580-774 767-1449 1023-1675

Unit Type 1A IA** 1B 1C 1D* 1D** 2A 2B 2B-2 2C 2C-2 2D 2D* 2E 3A 3A-2 3B 3C* TOTALS

1 BEDROOM 2 BEDROOM 3 BEDROOM

*LMAC14.28.040C;G2 (PARKING REQUIREMENT ALTERATION STANDARDS) SUPERSEDES LMAC 14.74.080 (PARKING REQUIREMENT FOR
A RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT IN A CT DISTRICT). THIS DEVELOPMENT IMPLEMENTS THE STATE DENSITY BONUS REQUIREMENTS.

Parking Provided 10 74 84

Parking Required
(LAMC Chapter14.24.040; G2)

10 UNITS X 1 SPACE = 10 37 UNITS X 2 SPACES = 74 84

1 SPACE PER 1 BEDROOM 2 SPACES PER 2-3 BEDRROM

PARKING REQUIREMENTS

EVCS REQUIREMENTS

BIKE PARKING TABULATION

EV Spaces Provided 5

EV Spaces Required 84 UNITS  * 3% = 2.52

Cal Green 4.106.4.2 3% of Total Parking Spaces

ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING SPACE (EV SPACE) REQUIREMENTS

Bike Parking Provided 40 4

Bike Parking Required 47 UNITS / 3 = 15.67 47 UNITS / 15 = 3.13

Per VTA Technical Guidelines (Table10-3) 1 Class 1 Space Per 3 Units 1 Class 2 Space Per 15 Units

BIKE PARKING REQUIREMENTS

1

1

1

1
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0' 15' 30'

TRUE

N

TREE IDENTIFICATION

RADIUS SPECIESNO.

6'-0" MAYTEN (MAYTENUS BOARIA)1

12'-0" LONDON-PLANE (PLATANUS ACERIFOLIA)5

10'-0" CRAPE MYRTLE (LARGERSTOEMIA INDICA)6

8'-0"7

6'-0"8

CRAPE MYRTLE (LARGERSTOEMIA INDICA)

CRAPE MYRTLE (LARGERSTOEMIA INDICA)

7'-0"9 CRAPE MYRTLE (LARGERSTOEMIA INDICA)

7'-0"10 CRAPE MYRTLE (LARGERSTOEMIA INDICA)

7'-0"11 CRAPE MYRTLE (LARGERSTOEMIA INDICA)

10'-0"12 BRISBANE BOX (LOPHOSTEMON CONFERTUS)

10'-0"13 BRISBANE BOX (LOPHOSTEMON CONFERTUS)

10'-0"14

6'-0"15 PINE, CANARY ISLAND (PINUS CANARIENSIS)

4'-0"16

5'-0"17 CRAPE MYRTLE (LARGERSTOEMIA INDICA)

6'-0"18

6'-0"19 CRAPE MYRTLE (LARGERSTOEMIA INDICA)

6'-0"20 CRAPE MYRTLE (LARGERSTOEMIA INDICA)

6'-0"21 CRAPE MYRTLE (LARGERSTOEMIA INDICA)

6'-0"22 CRAPE MYRTLE (LARGERSTOEMIA INDICA)

6'-0"23 CRAPE MYRTLE (LARGERSTOEMIA INDICA)

6'-0"24 CRAPE MYRTLE (LARGERSTOEMIA INDICA)

10'-0"25

6'-0"26 CRAPE MYRTLE (LARGERSTOEMIA INDICA)

6'-0"27 CRAPE MYRTLE (LARGERSTOEMIA INDICA)

6'-0"28 CRAPE MYRTLE (LARGERSTOEMIA INDICA)

BRISBANE BOX (LOPHOSTEMON CONFERTUS)

BRISBANE BOX (LOPHOSTEMON CONFERTUS)

PINE, CANARY ISLAND (PINUS CANARIENSIS)

PINE, CANARY ISLAND (PINUS CANARIENSIS)

2

3

4

6'-0" JUNIPER, HOLLYWOOD (JUNIPERUS CHINENSIS) - TO BE REMOVED*

5'-0"

5'-0"

JUNIPER, HOLLYWOOD (JUNIPERUS CHINENSIS) - TO BE REMOVED*

JUNIPER, HOLLYWOOD (JUNIPERUS CHINENSIS) - TO BE REMOVED*

NOTES:

1. THERE ARE NO OVERHEAD UTILITY LINES THAT IMPEDE ACCESS TO THE BUIDLING 
FROM THE FIRE ACCESS ROAD. 

2. THE FIRE ACCESS ROAD EXCEEDS 26' IN WIDTH (IT IS APPROXIMATELY 40' WIDE).

3. THE SIDE OF THE BUILDING FACING LOS ALTOS AVENUE IS MORE THAN 15' AND LESS 
THAN 30' FROM THE FIRE ACCESS ROAD.  

PROJECTS HAVING A GROSS BUILDING  AREA OF UP TO 124,000 SQUARE FEET MAY HAVE A 
SINGLE APPROVED FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD WHEN ALL BUILDINGS ARE EQUIPPED
THROUGHOUT WITH APPROVED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS. THE BUILDING IS 
EQUIPPED WITH AN APPROVED SPRINKLER SYSTEM, AND THEREFORE ONE FIRE ACCESS
ROAD IS REQUIRED. 
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4350 EL CAMINO REAL A2.4
THIRD FLOOR PLAN
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4350 EL CAMINO REAL A2.5
FOURTH FLOOR PLAN
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FIFTH FLOOR PLAN
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ROOF PLAN
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4350 EL CAMINO REAL A2.8
ENLARGED BICYCLE ROOM AND DETAILS
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4350 EL CAMINO REAL A3.0a
PERSPECTIVE VIEW  @ EL CAMINO REAL + LOS ALTOS AVE.
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4350 EL CAMINO REAL A3.0b
PERSPECTIVE VIEW  FROM EAST ON EL CAMINO REAL
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4350 EL CAMINO REAL A3.0c
PERSPECTIVE VIEW  FROM SOUTH ON LOS ALTOS AVE.
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4350 EL CAMINO REAL A3.0d
PERSPECTIVE VIEW ON LOS ALTOS AVE LOOKING NORTH EAST
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4350 EL CAMINO REAL A3.0e
COURTYARD PERSPECTIVE VIEW FROM EAST

5/05/2022



COMPOSITE 
WOOD SIDING

PAINTED ALUMINUM 
WINDOW

PAINTED METAL 
RAILING

METAL / WOOD
SUNSHADE

PLASTER 2

CORTEN

STONE SIDING

STONE BASE

ECR

ROOF
+120.00'

T.O. PARAPET
+123.50'

T.O. ROOF TOP ENCLOSURE
+129.00'

AVERAGE LOT ELEVATION = ± 66.15 

5
3
'-1

0
 1

/4
"

PRECAST CONCRETE 
SILL

PLASTER 1

STONE SIDING

CORTEN

COMPOSITE 
WOOD SIDING

PAINTED METAL
RAILING

PAINTED ALUMINUM 
WINDOW

COMPOSITE 
WOOD SIDING

PLASTER 2

ALUMINUM 
STOREFRONT 
WINDOW 

AVERAGE LOT ELEVATION = ± 66.15 

LOS ALTOS AVE.

ROOF
+120.00'

T.O. PARAPET
+123.50'

T.O. ROOF TOP ENCLOSURE
+129.00'

5
7
'-4

 1
/4

"
5
'-6

"

4
2
'-1

 3
/4

"

5
3
'-1

0
 1

/4
"

7
'-6

"

PRECAST 
CONCRETE SILL

PLASTER 1

© SEIDEL ARCHITECTS INC, 2022 No Copies, transmissions, reproductions, or electronic manipulation of any portion of these drawings in whole or in part are to be made without the express permission of SEIDEL ARCHITECTS INCORPORATED. All design indicated within these drawings are property of SEIDEL ARCHITECTS INCORPORATED. All copyrights reserved © 2022.

4350 EL CAMINO REAL A3.1
ELEVATIONS

5/05/2022

0' 4' 8' 16'
  LOS ALTOS AVE ELEVATION      

  EL CAMINO REAL ELEVATION      

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1



COMPOSITE
WOOD SIDING

PLASTER 2

STONE BASE

PAINTED ALUMINUM 
WINDOW

EL CAMINO REAL

ROOF
+120.00'

T.O. PARAPET
+123.50'

T.O. ROOF TOP ENCLOSURE
+129.00'

AVERAGE LOT ELEVATION = ± 66.15' 

5
7
'-4

 1
/4

"
5
'-6

"

1
2
'-1

 3
/4

"

5
3
'-1

0
 1

/4
"

7
'-6

"

COMPOSITE 
WOOD SIDING

PLASTER 1

PAINTED 
ALUMINUM 
WINDOW

PAINTED METAL
RAILING 

LOS ALTOS AVE.

ROOF
+120.00'

T.O. PARAPET
+123.50'

T.O. ROOF TOP ENCLOSURE
+129.00'

AVERAGE LOT ELEVATION = ± 66.15 

5
'-6

"
5
7
'-4

 1
/4

"

5
3
'-1

0
 1

/4
"

© SEIDEL ARCHITECTS INC, 2022 No Copies, transmissions, reproductions, or electronic manipulation of any portion of these drawings in whole or in part are to be made without the express permission of SEIDEL ARCHITECTS INCORPORATED. All design indicated within these drawings are property of SEIDEL ARCHITECTS INCORPORATED. All copyrights reserved © 2022.

4350 EL CAMINO REAL A3.2
ELEVATIONS
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4350 EL CAMINO REAL A3.3
STREETSCAPE ELEVATIONS
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4350 EL CAMINO REAL A3.3a
ADJACENT BUILDING HEIGHT EXHIBITS
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BUILDING SECTIONS
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4350 EL CAMINO REAL A3.5
ENLARGED TRASH AREA
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4350 EL CAMINO REAL A4.1
FLOOR AREA DIAGRAMS
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4350 EL CAMINO REAL A4.2
FLOOR AREA DIAGRAMS
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4350 EL CAMINO REAL A4.3
OPEN SPACE DIAGRAM
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143 SF 5.6 DECK

93 SF 5.7 DECK

143 SF 5.8 DECK

2,989 SF

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE SCHEDULE

AREA Name

83 SF 1.1 DECK

60 SF 1.2 DECK

41 SF 1.3 DECK

70 SF 1.4 DECK

105 SF 1.5 DECK

75 SF 1.6 DECK

62 SF 2.1 DECK

37 SF 2.2 DECK

75 SF 2.3 DECK

40 SF 2.4 DECK

59 SF 2.5 DECK

60 SF 2.6 DECK

91 SF 2.7 DECK

64 SF 2.8 DECK

64 SF 3.1 DECK

37 SF 3.2 DECK

95 SF 3.3 DECK

40 SF 3.4 DECK

59 SF 3.5 DECK

60 SF 3.6 DECK

93 SF 3.7 DECK

64 SF 3.8 DECK

COMMON OPEN SPACE SCHEDULE PE...

AREA Name

6,126 SF COURTYARD

5,225 SF FRONT YARD

753 SF ROOF DECK

12,103 SF

/ 47 UNITS = 63.59 SF PER UNIT

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE REQUIRED: 50 SF PER UNIT
PROVIDED: 63.59SF PER UNIT 

COMMON OPEN SPACE REQUIRED: 2,400 SF
PROVIDED: 12,103 SF 

*PRIVATE AND COMMON OPEN SPACE 
REQUIREMENTS FOR MULTIFAMILY RESIDENTIAL 
PROJECTS PER LOS ALTO MUNICIPAL CODE 
SECTION 14.50.150 - OPEN SPACE (TC)

1" = 20'-0"A4.3

3   ROOF      

1

1

1
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4350 EL CAMINO REAL A5.1
MATERIAL BOARD

5/05/2022

CORTEN STEEL 

PANEL

PLASTER 1

BAY SALT
DET642

PLASTER 2

BEAMING SUN
DE5218

WOOD SIDING

TRESPA PURA
AGED ASH

STONE SIDING

EQUITONE 
TE10

PLASTER 3

WOODED ACRE
DE6130

ALUMINUM 

STOREFRONT

BRONZE

ALUMINUM

WINDOW

BRONZE

STEEL SUNSHADES 

AND METAL FASCIA 

CHARCOAL SMUDGE
DE6370

GLASS 

GUARDRAIL

HORIZONTAL

FLAT BAR

RAILING

1

1

1

1

1

1



x

GREAT ROOM
21' - 2" 15' - 0"

x

BATH
9' - 11" 7' - 8"

x

BEDROOM
11' - 3" 11' - 7"

x

GREAT ROOM
24' - 0" 18' - 5"

x

STORAGE
5' - 0" 5' - 5"

x

BATH
6' - 9" 10' - 2"

x

BEDROOM
11' - 3" 13' - 4"

x

BEDROOM
11' - 3" 13' - 4"

x

BEDROOM
11' - 0" 11' - 9"

x

BATH
6' - 11" 11' - 9"

x

BATH
5' - 8" 10' - 3"

x

GREAT ROOM
19' - 2" 12' - 2"

x

BEDROOM
11' - 7" 11' - 5"

x

GREAT ROOM
24' - 0" 18' - 5"

x

BATH
6' - 9" 10' - 2"

UNIT 1B
764 SF

CLOSET

COAT 
CLOSET

W/D

33'-10 1/4"

UNIT 1C
774 SF

32'-7 1/2"

2
4
'-1

0
 1

/4
"

W/D

DECK

COAT
CLOSET

CLOSET

UNIT 1A & 2A
718 SF & 1022 SF

W/D

W.I.C.

COAT 
CLOSET

W/D
CLOSET

DECK

32'-0"

1
4
'-5

 1
/2

"
1
0
'-8

 3
/4

"

3
1
'-0

"

12'-6 1/4"

COAT
CLOSET

CLOSET
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4350 EL CAMINO REAL A6.1
UNIT PLANS

5/05/2022

0' 2' 4' 8'



x

MST. BEDROOM
11' - 8" 13' - 5"

x

BATH
8' - 10" 10' - 6"

x

BATH
13' - 10" 8' - 3"

x

BEDROOM
11' - 7" 11' - 7"

x

DEN
11' - 7" 10' - 0"

x

GREAT ROOM
21' - 3" 24' - 2"

x

GREAT ROOM
28' - 2" 17' - 4"

x

BEDROOM
11' - 0" 11' - 3"

x

BEDROOM
11' - 5" 13' - 5"

x

BATH
6' - 9" 8' - 9"

x

BATH
11' - 5" 10' - 6"

x

BATH
7' - 4" 8' - 9"

x

BATH
9' - 1" 10' - 6"

x

BEDROOM
10' - 3" 10' - 1"

x

BEDROOM
10' - 3" 9' - 1"

x

GREAT ROOM
15' - 8" 20' - 10"

x

BEDROOM
10' - 2" 9' - 11"

x

GREAT ROOM
11' - 8" 23' - 2"

UNIT 2B
1449 SF

CLOSET

C
L
O

S
E

T

W/D CLOSET

DECK

UNIT 2B-2
1186 SF

CLOSET

ROOF

C
O

A
T

C
L
O

S
E

T

W/D

DECK

SLIDING GLASS WALL

C
L
O

S
E

T

2
7
'-7

 1
/4

"

UNIT 1D + 2D
580 & 767 SF

W/D

W/D

W.I.C

C
O

A
T

 
C

L
O

S
E

T

C
O

A
T

C
L
O

S
E

T

3
0
'-0

"

46'-3 5/8"

CLOSET

CLOSET

DECK
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4350 EL CAMINO REAL A6.2
UNIT PLANS

5/05/2022
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x

BATH
11' - 2" 8' - 8"

x

BEDROOM
11' - 8"12' - 5"

x

BATH
7' - 1"9' - 11"

x

MST. BEDROOM
14' - 7"13' - 2"

x

GREAT ROOM
17' - 4"25' - 1"

x

BATH
10' - 11" 13' - 3"

x

BEDROOM
11' - 8"12' - 5"

x

BATH
7' - 1"9' - 11"

x

MST. BEDROOM
14' - 7"12' - 6"

x

GREAT ROOM
20' - 4"31' - 11"

W.I.C.

CLOSETCOAT 
CLOSET

W/D

UNIT 2C-2
1146 SF

DECK

SLIDING GLASS WALL

2
9
'-1

 1
/2

"

42'-0"

2
6
'-1

 1
/2

"

W.I.C.

CLOSET

COAT 
CLOSET

W/D

DECK

UNIT 2C
1326 SF

2
6
'-1

 1
/2

"
6
'-1

0
 3

/4
"

42'-0"
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4350 EL CAMINO REAL A6.3
UNIT PLANS
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x

BATH
11' - 5" 6' - 0"

x

BEDROOM
11' - 5" 10' - 8"

x

GREAT ROOM
21' - 3" 25' - 4"

x

MST. BEDROOM
11' - 5" 14' - 1"

x

BATH
11' - 5" 10' - 6"

x

MST. BEDROOM
12' - 9" 13' - 0"

x

GREAT ROOM
22' - 11" 27' - 11"

x

BEDROOM
17' - 2" 11' - 1"

x

BEDROOM
10' - 6" 10' - 10"

x

BATH
12' - 8" 7' - 8"

x

BATH
11' - 1" 18' - 10"

UNIT 2E
1325 SF

DECK

CLOSET

CLOSET

C
L
O

S
E

T

W/D

6'-0" 36'-0"

UNIT 3A
1675 SF

C
O

A
T

 
C

L
O

S
E

T

C
L
O

S
E

T

C
L
O

S
E

T

45'-10 1/4"

3
7
'-3

"
2
'-1

1
 1

/2
"

W.I.C.

W
/D

L
IN

E
N

DECK
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4350 EL CAMINO REAL A6.4
UNIT PLANS

5/05/2022

0' 2' 4' 8'



x

BEDROOM
8' - 10" 9' - 10"

x

BEDROOM
11' - 7" 11' - 5"

x

BATH
7' - 2" 10' - 3"

x

GREAT ROOM
13' - 7" 18' - 5"

x

BATH
6' - 9" 10' - 2"

x

BEDROOM
11' - 3" 13' - 4"

x

BEDROOM
11' - 7" 11' - 7"x

BEDROOM
9' - 11" 11' - 7"

x

GREAT ROOM
24' - 10" 21' - 3"

x

MST. BEDROOM
14' - 1" 11' - 5"

x

BATH
10' - 6" 8' - 10"

CLOSET

DECK

UNIT 3B

1023 SF

CLOSET

CLOSET

UNIT 3C

1461 SF

CLOSET

COAT 
CLOSET

W/D

DECK
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4350 EL CAMINO REAL A6.5
UNIT PLANS

5/05/2022

0' 2' 4' 8'

1



1. WELD ALL STL. CONNECTIONS & 
GRIND SMOOTH, TYP.

2. HOT DIP GALVANIZE AND PAINT 
ALL STEEL COMPONENTS.

3. REFER TO THIS SHEET FOR 
ENLARGED PLANS.

NOTES:

WALL PER PLAN

MC8 x 18.7 AT INSIDE 
F.O. CANOPY

C8 x 11.5 @ FASCIA

SIGNAGE LOCATION

(6) 1/4" x 6" FINS EVENLY 
SPACED

S
E

E
 E

L
E

V
A

T
IO

N

4'-4"

3/4" x 8" FLAT BAR @ 2 SIDES

3 1/2" U.O.N.

8
"

4'-7 1/2" U.O.N.

WALL PER PLAN

WINDOW W.O.

STUCCO J MOLD

HARDI ARTISAN V-RUSTIC SOFFIT 
OVER WRB OVER GYP. SOFFIT BD.

FRY FPM-75-200 CONT. TYP.

SINGLE PLY ROOF O/ 1/4" GYP.
ROOF PANELS, WELD TO FLASHING

VENTED BLOCKING

TAPERED INSULATION OVER LEVEL 
PLYWD. DECK, OR AT CONTRACTORS 
OPTION, PLYWD. OVER RIP STRIPS @ 
16" O.C.

THERMAL INSULATION PER 
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS.  S.M.D.

2x12 FASCIA, S.S.D.

PTD. GSM FLASHING W/ GRAVEL STOP, 
FULLY WRAP FASCIA & PNT., MAINTAIN 
CONSISTENT HT. AROUND PERIMETER

GUTTER W.O.

HIGH TEMPERATURE SASM

TAMLYN SNAP 2" SOFFIT VENT

STRUCT. FRAMING W.O.

PAINTED METAL FLAT 
BAR TYP. SEE

6

A7.1

3" x 3" x 1/4" STEEL PLATE

5/8" GALV. THROUGH BOLTS TYP.

TUBE ENDS CRIMPED

2" ⌀ x .120 STL. TUBING TYP.

HAT CHANNEL

CLEVIS WITH LEFT 
HAND THREADS

5/8" DIA. BOLT 
TIGHTENED 
IN PLACE

1" THREADED 
ROD - CUSTOM 
RIGHT HAND 
THREADS ONE 
END / LEFT 
HAND THREADS 
OPPOS. END

NUT WITH 
LOCK WASHER

3" x 3" x 1/4" STEEL PLATE

3" x 3" x 1/4" STEEL PLATE HOLE 
PRE-PUNCHED

PERFORATED STL. PTD.

4x8 x 8" L. BLKG. @ POSTS

ROOFING MEMBRANE OVER GYP. 
ROOF PANELS

FLASHING 
BOOT W/ DRAW 
BAND, WELD 
TO ROOF 
MEMBRANE

V
.I
.F

. 
W

/ 
E

Q
U

IP
. 
H

T
.

V.I.F.

2'-3"

2" OD x 3/16" TUBING 
BASE FRAME

1/2" x 6" x 6" BASE PLATE

5/8" GALV. THROUGH BOLTS TYP.

MFR'S. PREFAB PENETRATION BOOT

EQUIPMENT 
BEYOND

DECK FRAMING, S.S.D.

SLOPE PER 
PLAN TO 

INTERNAL 
DRAIN

FRY DS-875-875 DRIP SCREED CONT.

2
'-0

"
1
'-0

"

3
/4

" 
T

Y
P

.

FIN. FLR.

1x6 SPACED COMPOSITE 
WOOD SIDING3

'-6
" 

M
IN

. 
A

.F
.F

. GSM FLASHING, WRAP WALL 
FACE 4" EA. SIDE, OVER SASM 
OVER P.T. NAILER

ALUM. HANDRAIL MOULDING

1/2" TEMPERED MONOLITHIC GLASS

GLASS GUARDRAIL BASE CONNECTOR

PAINTED METAL

4
" 

T
Y

P
.

DECK FRAMING, S.S.D.

SLOPE PER 
PLAN TO 

INTERNAL 
DRAIN

FIN. FLR.

3
'-6

" 
M

IN
. 
A

.F
.F

.

GSM FLASHING, WRAP WALL 
FACE 4" EA. SIDE, OVER SASM 
OVER P.T. NAILER

PAINTED METAL FLAT BAR TYP.

PAINTED METAL

1
'-6

" 
M

IN
.

T
Y

P
.

4
"

4"

4"

W *

T

4"  F
LASHING 

FLANGE

MIN. E
A. S

IDE

4"

6"

LAP ROOF MEMBRANE
O/ SCUPPER FLANGE
& UP AND OVER T.O.
PARAPET W.O.

NOTES:

1. SOLDER ALL JOINTS WATERTIGHT.
2. SHOP GALVANIZE ALL COMPONENTS.
3. SCUPPER MAT'L. TO BE COMPATIBLE WITH ROOM 

MEMBRANE. WELD ROOF MEMBRANE TO SCUPPER 
AT ALL LOCATIONS WHERE THEY OVERLAP.

20 GA. GSM CONDUCTOR HEAD 
W.O., WIDTH (W + 3") x 14" H. x
9" D.

PROVIDE SASM ALL AROUND 
OPENING, EXTEND 8" MIN. @ TOP & 
SIDES OF WALL

SOLDER

22 GA. GSM SCUPPER

SOLDER

3" DIA. OVERFLOW OUTLET 
HOLE TYP. EA. SIDE

SLOPE BOT. OF COLLECTOR HEAD

2x P.T. STUCCO STOP

SOLDER DOWNSPOUT TO 
COLLECTOR HEAD

GSM DOWNSPOUT, S.P.D.

PLASTER DRIP EDGE 
W/ 1/4" GAP & BACKER 
ROD & SEALANT
(2x SCALE)

1" FLANGE FOR CONDUCTOR HEAD 
ATTACHMENT TYP. 3 SIDES

LAP ROOF MEMBRANE
O/ SCUPPER BOT.
FLANGE & WELD

* W = 6" MIN. OR EQUAL TO 
CIRCUMFERENCE OF ROOF DRAIN 
REQUIRED FOR AREA SERVED, E.G.

8" @ 2" SQ. REQ'D. DOWNSPOUT
12" @ 3" SQ. REQ'D. DOWNSPOUT
16" @ 4" SQ. REQ'D. DOWNSPOUT

S.P.D. FOR DOWNSPOUT SIZE 
REQUIREMENTS

T, V.I.F.

6
 1

/4
"

5
 1

/2
" 

4
"

3/4"

3 1/2"

PROVIDE SASM UNDER SCUPPER & 
BEHIND STUCCO STOP, CARRY 
DOWN F.O.W. 12" MIN.

1

3
/8

"

4
" 

DECK FRAMING, S.S.D.

SLOPE PER 
PLAN TO 

INTERNAL 
DRAIN

FIN. FLR.

GSM FLASHING, WRAP WALL 
FACE 4" EA. SIDE, OVER SASM 
OVER P.T. NAILER

PAINTED METAL

2
'-1

0
" 

M
IN

.

6"

PAINTED METAL FLAT BAR TYP.

3
'-6

" 
M

IN
. 
A

.F
.F

.

T
Y

P
.

4
"
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4350 EL CAMINO REAL A7.1
EXTERIOR DETAILS

5/05/2022

3/4" = 1'-0"A7.1

1   STEEL SUNSHADE - OUTRIGGER      

1 1/2" = 1'-0"A7.1

2   FLAT EAVE AT PLASTER WALL      

1" = 1'-0"A7.1

5   EQUIPMENT SCREEN      
1 1/2" = 1'-0"A7.1

3   GUARDRAIL @ DECK W/ WOOD      

1 1/2" = 1'-0"A7.1

4   GUARDRAIL @ DECK W/ PLASTER      

1 1/2" = 1'-0"A7.1

7   ROOF SCUPPER & CONNECTION HEAD      

1 1/2" = 1'-0"A7.1

6   GUARDRAIL @ DECK W/ PLASTER @ 5TH FL.      

1
1 1

1



VINYL WINDOW W/ BLOCK FRAME, 
NO NAIL FINJAMB

HEAD

2 PC. 22 GA. G.I. BRAKE FORM 
AROUND SPACER TYP. ALL AROUND

1/2" GAP W/ BACKER ROD AND 
SEALANT TYP. ALL AROUND

PLASTER EXT. WALL

WD. SPACER, VERIFY DIM'S. 
IN FIELD

EDGE BEAD 
W/ 1/8" GAP 
AND CONT. 
SEALANT 
TYP. ALL 
AROUND

SHIM SPACE TYP.

EXTEND SASM INTO JAMB & LAP 
OVER BRAKE FORM TYP. ALL 
AROUND

WDW. INSTALL

MATCH TYP.

SEE FLOOR PLANS

VINYL WINDOW W/ SQUARE 
EDGE PROFILE

3
/4

" 
T

Y
P

.

1x6 SPACED COMPOSITE 
WOOD SIDING

PLASTER WALL BEYOND

SLOPE PER 
PLAN TO 
INTERNAL 
DRAIN

GLASS GUARDRAIL, SEE

PLASTER WALL

SINGLE PLY ROOF O/ 1/4" GYP.
ROOF PANELS, WELD TO FLASHING

TAPERED INSULATION OVER LEVEL 
PLYWD. DECK

FRY FPM-75-200 CONT. TYP.

2x12 FASCIA, S.S.D.

PTD. GSM FLASHING W/ 
GRAVEL STOP, FULLY 
WRAP FASCIA & PNT., 
MAINTAIN CONSISTENT HT. 
AROUND PERIMETER

HIGH TEMPERATURE SASM

STRUCT. FRAMING W.O.

6

A7.1

TAMLYN SNAP 2" SOFFIT VENT

VINYL WINDOW W/ SQUARE 
EDGE PROFILE

3
/4

" 
T

Y
P

.

1x6 SPACED COMPOSITE 
WOOD SIDING

CORTEN WALL BEYOND

SLOPE PER 
PLAN TO 
INTERNAL 
DRAIN

GLASS GUARDRAIL, SEE
4

A7.1

CORTEN WALL 

SHAPED P.T. TOP PLATE

CORTEN CAP FLASHING W/ CONT. 
MTL. CLEAT3

"

18" SASM, WRAP UP AND OVER 
LOWER TOP PLATE

ALLOW 1/4" MIN. VENTILATION GAP

INSECT MESH

4
"

CORTEN WALL PANEL W/ DRIP 
EDGE PROFILE

GSM DRIP FLASHING

CORTEN SOFFIT PANEL OVER 
MFR'S. STD. BACKUP GIRT

SEE PLAN 6"

2
'-0

"

6
"

DRAIN ROCK

SOIL LAYER

PLANTING LAYER

CHAMFERED 
EDGE, TYP.

EXPANSION 
JOINT, TYP.

PAVING AS 
OCCURS.

DRAIN SYSTEM

3
"

HEAD

2 PC. 22 GA. G.I. BRAKE FORM 
AROUND SPACER TYP. ALL AROUND

1/2" GAP W/ BACKER ROD AND 
SEALANT TYP. ALL AROUND

PLASTER EXT. WALL

WD. SPACER, VERIFY DIM'S. 
IN FIELD

EDGE BEAD 
W/ 1/8" GAP 
AND CONT. 
SEALANT 
TYP. ALL 
AROUND

SHIM SPACE TYP.

SEE FLOOR PLANS

PLYWD. SHEATHING, S.S.D.

VINYL WINDOW, INSTALL PER
SIM.

2ND LAYER WRB OVER SASM SILL 
FLASHING

WALL PER PLAN

SLOPE 1/2:12

LAP SASM OVER 1ST LAYER WRB

CUSTOM PROFILE PRECAST 
SLOPING SILL BY NAPA VALLEY 
CAST STONE

8"

6
" 

M
IN

.

SILL
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4350 EL CAMINO REAL A7.2
EXTERIOR DETAILS

5/05/2022

3" = 1'-0"A7.2

2   WINDOW HEAD/JAMB AT SHALLOW RECESSED OPENING      

1 1/2" = 1'-0"A7.2

3   RECESSED WINDOWS W/ WOOD SPANDRELS      
1 1/2" = 1'-0"A7.2

4   CORTEN CLADDING @ RECESSED WINDOWS      

1" = 1'-0"A7.2

5   CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE PLANTER      

3" = 1'-0"A7.2

1   WINDOW HEAD/JAMB AT SHALLOW RECESSED OPENING WITH PRECAST SILL      

1

1



1ST / GROUND FLOOR
+67.30'

2ND FLOOR
+77.30'

3RD FLOOR
+87.30'

4TH FLOOR
+97.30'

5TH FLOOR
+107.30'

UPPER GARAGE
+55.00'

0.0_LOWER GARAGE
+45.50'

PLATE
+117.30'

ROOF
+120.00'

T.O. PARAPET
+123.50'

T.O. ROOF TOP ENCLOSURE
+129.00'

UNITS

GARAGE

PL

LOS ALTOS AVE.

5
3
'-2

 1
/4

"

25'-0 3/4"

1
0
'-9

"

8'-6"

60
'-1

0 
3/

4"

APPARATUS LADDER

7'-11 1/2"

26'-0" FIRE ACCESS WIDTH

40'-0 3/4"

A
T

 M
A

T
U

R
IT

Y

2
0
'-0

" 
M

A
X

.

AT MATURITY

20'-0"  MAX.

LOS ALTOS AVE STAIR
+66.50'EL CAMINO STAIR
+65.30'
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4350 EL CAMINO REAL A8.0
SCHEMATIC FIRE APPARATUS DIAGRAMS

5/05/2022

A8.0

1   EAST WEST SECTION - FIRE APPARATUS CLEARANCE DIAGRAM      
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NOTE: CREPE MYRTLE STREET TREE TO BE MAINTAINED 
AT MAXIMUM 20' HEIGHT BY PROPERTY OWNER
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STREETSCAPE PRECEDENT IMAGES

COURTYARD PRECEDENT IMAGES

FIRE FEATURE WOOD DECK

COURTYARD PAVERS

COURTYARD PRECEDENT IMAGE

COURTYARD SEATING PEBBLES

ENTRY PAVERS



ENTRY AND COURTYARD BOLLARD LIGHTS

EMERGENCY PATH BOLLARD LIGHTS
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ROOF DECK PRECEDENT IMAGES

ROOF DECK PEDESTAL PAVERS

ROOF DECK PRECEDENT IMAGES
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